associates and assigns, shall have a lien, which lien may be enforced the same as liens for labor may be enforced under the general statutes.

SECTION 5. The amount of said logs shall be as-How amount of certained by the surveyor of logs and lumber of the logs to be as-district in which said improvements are situated, in the certained. event that the parties interested shall fail to agree.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1880.

[No. 188, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT authorizing the Chicago, 3t. Paul and Minneapolis Railway Company to abandon, under certain conditions, that portion of its railway lying between North Wisconsin junction and the St. Croix Lake.

The people of the state of Wisconsin. represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Chicago, St. Paul and Minneap-Abandonment olis railway company is hereby authorized and em-fried.

powered to abandon that portion of its railway lying between North Wisconsin junction and the St. Croix lake, and to take up and remove the track or any part thereof therefrom, upon acquiring a permanent right to occupy and use between said points for all the purposes of its business, a railway owned or controlled by any other railway company, constructed upon a more direct route.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1880.

[No. 78, S.]

[Published March 4, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT to create the Kewaunee harbor commission and define its duties.

The people of the state of Wisconsn, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Joseph Duval, John Carell, Conrad Names of com-Meyer, Laurentz Lutz and William Rogers of the m.ssioners. county of Kewaunee, state of Wisconsin, are hereby created the Kewaunee harbor commission.

SECTION 2. Said commissioners shall hold their Term of office

Bond of commissioners.

When losn to be paid to commissioners. SECTION 3.

office for the period of two years from and after the passage of this act, and shall have power to elect out of their number a president, a secretary and a treasurer.

Said commissioners shall give a bond

to the town supervisors of the town of Kewaunee, Kewaunee county, Wisconsin, in the penal sum of twenty thousand dollars, with good and sufficient sureties, to be approved by the county judge of Kewaunee county, for the faithful discharge of their duties as hereinafter set forth. Upon the delivering of said bond to said supervisors, the town treasurer of said town of Kewaunee shall forthwith pay over to said commissioners upon their joint receipt, the ten thousand dollars loaned by the commissioners of public lands of the state of Wisconsin to said town of Kewaunee, as authorized by an act of the present legislature. And such commissioners may also receive such sum or sums as may be given by private subscription to aid in the construction and improvement hereinafter named.

Powers of com-

SECTION 4. Said commissioners shall have power to order, supervise and direct the construction of piers at the place of the government survey, in said town of Kewaunee, and repair and construct and improve a harbor at the place of said survey at a cost not exceeding said sum of ten thousand dollars, and the amount which may be so as aforesaid given by private subscription. They shall have power to contract for all materials and work necessary in such construction and improvement, and to pay, lay out and expend said sum or sums, in such work of construction and improvement.

Quorum.

Section 5. Three of said commissioners shall constitute a quorum for business, and all appropriations of the funds, and all contracts must receive the assent of at least three of said commissioners, and all moneys shall be paid out by the treasurer of said commissioners upon the warrant of the president, countersigned by the secretary.

Duty at expira-

SECTION 6. At the expiration of their terms of office, such commissioners shall render a full account and report of their doings to the board of supervisors of the said town of Kewaunee, and return to the treasurer of said town any of the aforesaid fund which may remain unexpended in their hands, taking his receipt therefor.

Compensation.

SECTION 7. The compensation of said commissioners shall be paid out of said fund aforesaid, and shall be two dollars for each day, and one dollar for each

half day, to each member of the commission, for the time actually and necessarily employed.

SECTION 8. This act shall not be construed as here. Not a corporation by creating or attempting to create a corporation, or a corporate organization under the laws of Wisconsin.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1880.

[No. 17, A.]

[Published March 4, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 80.

AN ACT to appropriate to David Wetherby and William James a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is hereby appropriated to David Appropriation. SECTION 1. Wetherby and William James, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-three hundred and fifty-three dollars, to assist in defraying the expenses of litigation, by which the title of the state of Wisconsin to the sixteenth sections of lands embraced in the Indian reservation in said state was established: provided, that no money shall become due or payable under the provisions of this act until the said David Wetherby and William James have filed with the secretary of state a receipt in full of all demands upon the state in consequence of said litigation, and an agreement that they do not make and will not make at any time hereafter any claim upon the state on account of the litigation which is set forth in this bill.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1880.

[No. 58, A.]

[Published March 4, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 81.

AN ACT to appropriate to George B. McMillan a sum of money therein named, as extra pay for service in the late war.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to George Appropriation, B. McMillan, out of any money in the general fund not \$22.53. otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred and